returns in the Scoping Study and it is important for investors to understand those assumptions. A Sensitivity
Analysis has been created to allow the forecast returns to be adjusted to reflect different assumptions
used.

A summary of the key assumptions used in this Scoping Study are:

Assumption Variables Covered in the Sensitivity Analysis
Gold Price A$2,650/oz of gold . – While there have been fluctuations in US$ gold price and

$A/$US Exchange rates, the $A Gold price assumption has remained largely the
same since 2021.

Costs  Costs are based on Contract Miner quotes and independent consultant
assessment of capital and operating costs adjusted for CPI.

Recovery 92.3% Gold Recovery to gold dore: Based on the extensive metallurgical test work
carried out on Challenger deposit and other deposits in the district.

Further details of the development plans, plant design, production schedules and operation are
discussed in more detail later in this report.

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT
31 OCTOBER 2022

Table 3 - Sensitivity to changes in operating conditions

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS   Net Cash Flow
$M

Change in
Cash Flow %

  Change

Base Case  $69.18

Gold price +10% $89.70 29.67%
  -10% $48.66 -29.67%
Recovery +10% $70.89 2.47%
  -10% $67.47 -2.47%
Mining cost $/t +10% $61.29 -11.41%
  -10% $77.07 11.41%
Process cost $/t +10% $66.13 -4.40%
  -10% $72.23 4.40%
Capital Costs +10% $66.80 -3.44%
 -10% $71.56 3.44%

This Study follows on from the Initial Scoping Study that was announced in ASX Announcement 18
November 2021, and incorporates an additional 14,630oz in Production Targets from the open cut
development at Caledonian. This has updated the before tax returns as follows:

• Net Cash flow increased by 35%
• Project NPV increased by 37%
• IRR increased from 62% to 72%

The current Scoping Study provides the foundations of an attractive project on which to proceed with
development, but this project is expected to grow with new discoveries and regional acquisitions.

The Scoping Study assessed various options and development scenarios, including this Base Case. This